

SR0185 LRB095 12153 KXB 36244 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Georgeanne McCusker of Yorkville, who 4 passed away on February 10, 2007; and WHEREAS, Georgeanne McCusker was born on August 9, 1944 in 5 6 Chicago to George and Florence (Kroener) John; she married 7 Patrick A. McCusker on July 26, 1975; and 8 WHEREAS, Georgeanne McCusker was a member of St. Patrick 9 Catholic Church in Yorkville; and she was a graduate of George 10 Williams College in Downers Grove; and 11 WHEREAS, Georgeanne McCusker was formerly employed as an 12 administrator of Rush-Presbyterian St. Luke's Medical Center 13 in Chicago; she was later employed at Marmion Academy in Aurora in the publication department; and she was an assistant Office 14 15 Manager at Superior Metal Products in Sugar Grove; and 16 WHEREAS, She loved gardening and flowers and taking care of 17 her seasonal flower beds; she was a certified Master Gardener 18 and was in charge of the flower gardens at the Blessed Mother's Grotto at Marmion Academy; and she was a member of the White 19 20 Oak Estates Bridge Club; and

- 1 WHEREAS, She was preceded in death by her parents, George
- and Florence John and her brother, George John; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Georgeanne McCusker is survived by her husband,
- 4 Patrick; her sons, Bryan, Patrick (fiancee, Taryn
- 5 Kannegeisser), and Kevin; her sisters, Linda (Stephen) Fisk,
- 6 Lucy John, and Janet (Jerry) Stanibal; her aunt, Regina
- 7 Kroener; her uncle, Roy (Gerri) Kroener; and many nieces and
- 8 nephews; therefore, be it
- 9 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL
- 10 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- 11 her family and friends, the passing of Georgeanne McCusker; and
- 12 be it further
- 13 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 14 presented to the family of Georgeanne McCusker as a symbol of
- our sympathy.